

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-2306

ANDREAS KECK,

Petitioner,

v.

ASHLEIGH K. EMINISOR,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

On Review of a Certified Question From the District
Court of Appeal, First District of Florida

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Solicitor General
Louis F. Hubener (FBN 0140084)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Diane G. DeWolf (FBN 59719)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. Certiorari is the Proper Remedy to Review a Nonfinal
 Order Denying Immunity to an Officer, Employee, or
 Agent of the State Under Section 768.28(9)(a), Florida
 Statutes4

 A. Section 768.28(9)(a) provides immunity from suit, and the
 erroneous denial of this immunity causes injury that cannot be
 remedied on appeal after final order5

 B. The decision of the First District failed to give effect to the
 plain language of section 768.28(9)(a), and misconstrued case
 law.....7

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Brown v. McKinnon,</u> 964 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) | 5, 10 |
| <u>City of Winter Haven v. Allen,</u> 541 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) | 5 |
| <u>Crowder v. Barbati,</u> 987 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) | 6 |
| <u>Dep't of Educ. v. Roe,</u> 679 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1996) | 10 |
| <u>Exec-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co., Ltd.,</u> 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) | 4 |
| <u>Fuller v. Truncale,</u> 50 So. 3d 25 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) | 6 |
| <u>Furtado v. Yun Chung Law,</u> 36 Fla. L. Weekly D238, 2011 WL 309411 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 2, 2011)..... | 5, 6 |
| <u>Hayes v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <u>In re Adoption of a Minor Child,</u> 570 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) | 7 |
| <u>Keck v. Eminisor,</u> 46 So. 3d 1065 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Lemay v. Kondrk,</u> 923 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) | 6 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <u>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</u> 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 6, 10 |
| <u>Seagrave v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <u>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. McCor,</u> 903 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) | 6 |
| <u>State ex rel. Fla. Jai Alai, Inc. v. State Racing Comm'n,</u> 112 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1959)..... | 7 |
| <u>Stephens v. Geoghegan,</u> 702 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) | 11 |
| <u>Stoll v. Noel,</u> 694 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1977)..... | 5 |
| <u>Tucker v. Resha,</u> 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)..... | 6, 8, 10 |
| <u>Willingham v. City of Orlando,</u> 929 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) | 5, 6 |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| § 16.02(4), Fla. Stat. | 1 |
| § 768.28(1), Fla. Stat. | 4 |
| § 768.28(9)(a), Fla. Stat..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Fla. H. R. Comm. on Govtl. Ops., PCB 31 Staff Analysis 1 (May 2, 1980)..... | 8 |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.130..... | 10 |
